

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PROPERTY OF THE TATE OF MAINE AUGUSTA, MAINE 1949

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949

REGULATING FISHING IN ROYAL RIVER

1242 CHAP. 58

Chapter 55

RESOLVES, 1949

RESOLVE Regulating Fishing in Hayden Lake, in the County of Somerset.

Regulating fishing in Hayden lake, in the county of Somerset. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation extending the closed season on white perch in Hayden lake, in the town of Madison, in the county of Somerset, until June 21st of each year.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 56

RESOLVE Reducing the Daily Bag Limit on Trout, in the County of Aroostook.

Reducing the daily bag limit on trout, in the county of Aroostook. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation reducing the daily bag limit on trout in the county of Aroostook to not more than 15 fish per person per day.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 57

RESOLVE, Closing Rocky Pond and Johnson Pond in Knox County to Ice Fishing.

Rocky pond and Johnson pond closed to ice fishing. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation closing Rocky pond in the town of Rockport and Johnson pond in the town of Appleton, both in Knox county, to ice fishing.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 58

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Royal River, in the County of Cumberland.

Regulating fishing in Royal river, in the county of Cumberland. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation opening Royal

FISHING IN ROCKY POND AND JOHNSON POND

RESOLVES, 1949

СНАР. 60

river, in the towns of North Yarmouth and Yarmouth, from the Dunn's Depot bridge, down to the Weston dam, in the county of Cumberland, to ice fishing.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 59

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Town of Kennebunk.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, due to error the following resolve was omitted from the final report of the legislative committee on ways and bridges at the last session of the legislature; and

Whereas, it is essential that the roads herein mentioned should be repaired before the summer season begins; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Town of Kennebunk; appropriation for. Resolved: That the money appropriated in favor of the town of Kennebunkport by the 93rd legislature for the fiscal year 1947-48 for repairing the road beginning at the junction of North street, so called, near the residence of the late Frank Meserve and running northeasterly to the Hutchins school, thence easterly to route #9, be and hereby is reappropriated in favor of the town of Kennebunk to be expended for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1950, in repairing the Whitten road, so called, beginning at state aid road #5 and extending in a southerly direction to state aid road #2, a distance of approximately $2\frac{1}{2}$ miles.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 4, 1949

Chapter 60

RESOLVE, Relating to Fishing in Rocky Pond and Johnson Pond in Knox County.

Fishing in Rocky pond and Johnson pond regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized

1243